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安全上のご注意：
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E5

INSIDE THE BOX: 
E5,user manual, Type-C charging cable, 
battery,hand strap, waterproof O ring

E5 is a rechargeable zoomable tactical flashlight 
with high performance.  

E5 is a versatile zoomable tactical flashlight that 
combines convenience, long-range shooting and 
high brightness. The zoom angle ranges from 7 
degrees to 75 degrees, with over 10 times the 
zoom range to meet various professional usage 
scenarios. E5 has extremely high reliability and 
operability, up to 1350 lumens, with intelligent 
temperature control and low voltage warning, 
powered by a 18650 rechargeable lithium ion 
battery; adopting USB Type-C charging 
technology, IP64 level dust-proof and waterproof, 
can be used in complex and changeable outdoor 
environments; One-button shortcut mode 
switching on the neck, The tail tactical switch and 
the anti-drop height of up to 1 meter allow you to 
use it in outdoor and working environments with 
confidence.

There is a battery indicator light on the neck of 
flashlight. Under the power-off state, hold down 
the tail switch, the battery indicator light will turn 
on, it will automatically turn off after 2 seconds. 
Different colors shows different remaining battery 
power, the corresponding relationship is as 
follows:

PRODUCT FEATURES

WIE ZU BEDIENEN

En françaisEspañol
Mode d’emploi

Intelligent temperature control, low voltage warning, 
anti-reverse connection design, battery power indicator, 
USB Type-C charging, short circuit protection.

特徴

モード

月光 中輝度 ストロボ高輝度 ターボ
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注意

十分なバッ
テリー容量

インジケー
ターの色

緑色

黄色

バッテリー残量

100％〜70％

半分なバッ
テリー容量

70％〜30％

※お早めに充電
してください。

赤色点滅 15％未満

赤色 30％〜15％ 電池残量不足

過熱保護機能、低電圧警告、電量インジケータ
ー、逆接続防止設計、USB Type-C充電、短絡保護

Note: The above parameters are only approximate 
values. Tested done with 18650 2600mAh 
rechargeable lithium ion battery laboratory 
environment, the value may change with the use 
environment and battery.

Caution: The 18650 battery is a industrial battery 
and is not a safe civilian battery. When the battery 
is of poor quality or improperly used (short circuit, 
high temperature, etc.), it may burn, explode and 
endanger personal and property safety. Use 
lithium-ion batteries with excellent quality and 
protective board can reduce risks to a certain 
extent.

Battery Type Spec Voltage

3.6V/3.7V18650

2*CR123A

18650

2*16340

3.2V

3.6V/3.7V

3.6V/3.7V

Availability Diagram

√

√

！

×

Recommend

Available

Forbid

Use with 
caution

Non Rechargeable 
battery

Rechargeable Lithium-ion 
battery(without protection 

board）

Rechargeable Lithium-ion 
battery

Rechargeable Lithium-ion 
battery with protection 

board （18650 lithium ion 
battery X series and so on

）

ご使用方法

バッテリー残量表示

技術パラメーター

各部の名称

警告

警告

危険

誤った取扱いをすると、「人が死亡
または障害を負う可能性があること
」を示します。

死亡または重傷を負う危険性が大き
いと想定される内容です。

危険

Type-C charging port

18650 battery

insulation sheet 

 clip switch

 lanyard hole

battery 
indicator light

switch
Up and down stretching 
for zooming

Type-C充電口

18650リチウム電池

絶縁シート 

 クリップ スイッチ

 ストラップ穴

電量イン
ジケーター

スイッチ
上下伸縮させて
ズーム調整可能

zoomable tactical flashlight

The tail button is tactical switch, the button 
on the neck is functional switch. 

ON/ Off
Hold down the tail tactical button to turn on/off 
the flashlight
Slight press the tail button for momentary on. 
When the button is released the light will turn 
off.

Change modes
When light is on, click the neck button to 
change modes in sequence of candle light 
mode → low mode → medium mode → high 
mode.(The neck button is function switch that’s 
only used for change mode).
Up and down stretching for zooming, zoom 
telescopic zone 12mm to change focal length

Memory Mode
When the flashlight is in any mode, it will 
automatically memorize the current working 
mode. Turn it off and turn on again, it will still 
start working with the current memory mode.

Strobe Mode
When light is on, press the neck button for 2s to 
enter strobe mode (This mode will be 
automatically memorized when turn it off) and 
the flashing frequency switches every 2 
seconds. Press and release the button to return 
to the constant bright mode.

SOS Mode
When light is on, press the neck button for 4s to 
enter SOS mode, Use the international 
common flashing frequency, cyclic flashing; 
Press and release the button to return to the 
constant bright mode. (Before the flashlight 
enters SOS, it needs to flash quickly for 1.5S, 
and it officially enters SOS when long press 4s)

USB Type-C charging technology, with charging 
indication function;
Max 1350 lumens, Max 450 meters beam 
distance

Tail tactical switch function. Neck one-button 
shift function
Flashlight’s head part can be zoomed, with a 
zoom range greater than 10x
Built-in intelligent temperature control system to 
prevent overheating during the use of flashlight, 
improve the use comfort level
Constant current circuit, constant brightness, 
gear memory
Low voltage warning, when the remaining 
power is too low, remind the user to replace 
battery in time
Anti-reverse connection design to prevent the 
battery from being installed reversely and 
causing harm to the circuit
Made of aviation aluminum material AL6061-T6
The surface is with anti-wear treatment with 
military grade three-level hard anodizing
Size: 150mm (tube length) ×24mm (body 
diameter)×34.5mm(head diameter)
Net weight:114.3g(exclude battery)/161.7g 
(include battery)

★ The brightness of this flashlight is extremely 
powerful. Please do not look directly at illuminate 
to avoid visual damage.
★Intelligent temperature control and low 
voltage warning:
When the flashlight is running in extreme high 
mode it will cause lots of hot, so we put 
intelligent temperature control inside to avoid the 
high temperature of the outer case to affect the 
comfort of use. When the built-in chip detects 
that the temperature is high, it will gradually 
reduce the working power to avoid rapid 
overheating of the flashlight. After the 
temperature drops, it will automatically gradually 
resume the full power operation of the current 
gear.
If it is detected that the battery is about to run out 
in low mode, the red indicator light will start to 

flash, indicating low battery power, the flashlight 
will slow flash three times every minute to remind 
the user that the battery needs to be charged, in 
order not to damage the battery.
★In order to improve the charging efficiency 
and shorten the charging time, it is 
recommended to turn on the tail tactical switch 
to charge when charging.
★If the O ring of the flashlight is damaged after 
long term use, please replace the O ring in time to 
maintain the waterproof performance of the 
flashlight.
★If the flashlight is not used for a long time, 
please take out the battery, pack them and keep 
them away from the damp environment. (If the 
battery is not used inside the flashlight for a long 
time, the battery may leak and damage the battery 
and flashlight).
★Please do not disassemble the sealing parts of 
the lamp, otherwise the warranty will be invalid and 
the lamp may be damaged.
★Please clean the conductive contact surface of 
the flashlight frequently to ensure the normal 
operation of flashlight, especially when the 
flashlight flashes abnormally or cannot be light on. 
The following points may be the reasons for the 
abnormal flash or fail to light up:
Reason 1: The battery power is low and needs to 
replace battery.
Solution: Replace the battery (please pay 
attention to the direction of the positive and 
negative electrode when installing a new battery, 
the positive electrode should face the direction of 
the lamp head).
Reason 2: The conductive contact surface of the 
thread or PCB board or other contact surfaces are 
dirty.
Solution: Clean the conductive contact surface 
and contact points with an alcohol swab.

If the above method are invalid, please contact the 
dealer and apply for guarantee according to the 
terms of after-sales service.

尾部开关为战术开关，颈部开关为功能开关。

开机/关机
完全按下尾部战术开关，可开/关闭手电。
轻触尾部开关可以暂时点亮手电，放开即会熄灭

档位切换
开机状态下，单击颈部开关，即可按烛光档→低
亮档→中亮档→高亮档的顺序循环切换档位。（
颈部开关为功能开关，只可转换档位）
上下拉伸头部可变焦，变焦伸缩区12mm变焦距

记忆档位
当手电在任一档位，则会自动记忆当前工作档位
，关机后，以当前记忆档位开机进行工作。

爆闪模式
开机状态下，长按颈部开关2秒进入爆闪模式，并
且每2秒切换一次闪烁频率；单击返回常亮档。

SOS模式
开机状态下，长按颈部开关4秒进入SOS模式，采
用国际通用的闪烁频率，循环闪烁；单击返回常
亮档。（手电进入SOS前，需进入1.5S的快速闪
烁，在长按第4S时正式进入SOS）

★本产品亮度极高，请勿直视发光体，以免造成
视力损伤。
★智能温控及低压警示：
当产品以最高档位工作时，会累积大量热量，为
避免外壳温度过高影响使用舒适度，本产品加入
了智能温控，当内置芯片检测到温度较高时，会
逐渐降低工作功率以避免手电迅速过热，待温度
降低后，会自动逐渐恢复当前档位的满功率工作
。
如果在低亮档时，检测到电量即将耗尽，红色指
示灯会开始闪烁，提示电量不足；则手电的灯光

会每分钟慢闪三次,提醒给电池进行充电，以免对
电池造成损坏。
★为提高充电效率和缩短充电时间，建议充电时
将尾部战术开关打开进行充电.
★如长期使用后，手电的O圈受损，请及时更换O
圈，以保持手电的防水性能。
★当产品长时间不使用时，请将电池取出，包装好
产品，远离潮湿环境（电池如长时间在手电内部
不使用，将可能使电池漏液，损坏电池和手电）
。

★请勿拆卸灯具密封部件，否则将会导致保修失效
并可能损坏灯具。
★请经常清洁手电导电接触面，以保证手电正常工
作，特别是当手电出现异常的闪烁或者无法点亮
的时候。以下几点，可能是导致手电出现异常闪
烁或者无法点亮的原因：
原因一：电池电量不足，需要更换。
解决方案：更换电池（装入新电池时请注意正负
极方向，正极应朝向灯头方向）
原因二：螺纹或者PCB板的导电接触面，及其他
接触面接触点的脏污。
解决方案：用酒精棉签清洁导电接触面和接触点
。

如若上述方法无效，请联系经销商并按照售后服
务条款保修。

セット内容：E5本体、USB接続ケーブル、電池
、ストラップ、スペアＯリング、多言語取扱説
明書

テールスイッチ：戦術スイッチ　　サイドス
イッチ：機能スイッチ

オン/オフ
テールスイッチを押すとオン／オフします。
テールスイッチを軽く押したままで点灯し、手
を離すと同時に消灯します。

モードの切り替え方法
電源オンの状態でサイドスイッチをクリックす
ると、月光→低輝度→中輝度→高輝度モードを
順番に切り替わります。（サイドスイッチはモ
ード切替だけです。）

ヘッドを上下伸縮させてズーム調整可能、ズー
ム伸縮エリアはズーム距離12mmです。

メモリーモード
懐中電灯が任意モードで消灯すると、OFF前の
点灯モードは記憶されます、次回点灯する時は
戻ります。

ストロボモード
オフの状態からスイッチを2秒ぐらい押し続け
るとストロボに入る、2秒ごとに点滅頻度を切
り替えます、またボタンをワンクリックすると
元のモードとなります。

SOSモード
オンの状態でサイドスイッチを4秒間押し続け
るとSOSモードとなります、国際的に認められ
た点滅頻度で循環に点滅します。
またサイドボタンをクリックすると、点灯モー
ドに戻ります。（SOSモードに入る前に1.5秒ク
イック点滅します、4秒目にSOSモードに入り
ます。）

懐中電灯のサイドには電池残量インジケーターが
あり、オフの状態でテールボタンを押してインジ
ケーターが点灯し、2秒後に自動的に消灯します
。インジケーターの色がバッテリー残量を示しま
す。

使用前に必ず電池の絶縁シートを取
り除きます、フル充電してから使用
してください。

注意

注意:上記のパラメーターは、実験室環境でテス
トされた18650 2600mAhの充電式リチウム電
池に基づく近似値であり、使用環境や電池の使
用状況、その他の要因により異なります。

・製品を正しく安全にお使いいただくために、
ご使用の前にはこの「安全上のご注意」を必ず
お読みください。
 • この「安全上のご注意」には安全のための重
要な情報が記載 されていますので、必ず守って
ください。
 • 以下の表示の区分は、記載内容を守らず、誤
った使い方をし た場合に生じる危害や損害の程
度を説明しています。

• 光源を直視しないでください。目に悪影響（
失明、視力低下）を及ぼす可能性があります。
• AC アダプターの定格電圧で使用する。 
• AC アダプターを液体で濡らしたり、濡れたま
まで使用しない。 
• AC アダプターや家庭用電源、USB コネクタ
内にほこりがたまってないかを定期的に点検す
る。 
• USB 接続ケーブル (Type C) のコードが傷ん
だら使用しない。 
• 家庭用電源や AC アダプターは、プラグを根
元まで確実に差し込む。
• 本体を振り回したり投げたりしない。

• モジュールを単体で水中に持ち込まない。 ※
ライトモジュールとバッテリーモジュールは水
中での接続・取り外しはできません。 
• 火の中に入れたり、オーブンで加熱しない。
• 高温の場所で使用や放置をしない。 
• 乳幼児の手の届く場所に置かない。

★過熱保護機能と電池残量警告：
本製品は長時間高輝度で働く時、ライトのオー
バーヒートを防ぐため、インテリジェント温度
コントローラーを設計されています、過熱を抑
えるために自動的に出力を減らします。稼働温
度も徐々に下げて、また高輝度で点灯します。
。本製品は低輝度で働く時、電池残量が少なく
なると、赤いランプを点滅させてお知らせしま
す。ライトの光は１分間に３回点滅すると、バ
ッテリーの残量がありませんのでバッテリーを
充電してください。

★充電効率を向上させ、充電時間を短縮するた
めに、充電時にテールスイッチをオンにする状
態でお勧めします。

★ ヘアードライヤーや直射日光などで、製品や
Ｏリングの劣化や変形の原因となり、故障や浸水
の原因となります。
Oリングにヒビ、キズ、へこみ等の異常があった
場合は、 必ず新品の専用Oリングと交換してく
ださい。

★長時間使用しない時は必ずライトモジュールと
電池を取り外して保管してください。水に濡れた
所や湿気の多い所、直射日光の当たる場所に本製
品を長時間置いたままにしないでください。カビ
、サビ、腐食の発生や故障の原因となります。
★事故の原因になりますので、修理・部品分解・
改造しないでください。

★ 懐中電灯が正常に動作するように、接続端子
をよく乾いた布で清潔してください。特に異常に
点滅したり点灯しない場合には、本製品の導電性
接触面をよく清潔してください。フラッシュライ
トが異常に点滅する或いは点灯しない時、次のよ
うな原因を参考します。
原因一：バッテリー残量が不足で交換必要です
。
解決方法：バッテリーを交換してください。（
電池のプラス極(+)はハンディライトのヘッド部
の方に向けて入れてください）
原因二：スレッド或いはPCB ボードの導電性接
触面が汚れています、製品との接触が悪くなりま
す。
解決方法：アルコール綿棒で導電性接触面と接
触点を拭き、綺麗にしてからご使用ください。

保証期間中：保証書に記載された内容に基づき
交換或いは修理いたします。
保証期間外：修理が可能な場合は、ご要望により
有料で修理いたします。 
その他、製品に関するお問い合わせ、ご質問など
がございましたら、弊社までご連絡ください。
保証規約

 1 保証期間内でも次のような場合には有料修理
となります。 
［1］ ご使用上の誤り、あるいは改造や不当な修
理による故障および損傷 
［2］お買上げ後の不適切な取扱い（例えば落下
）、あるいは輸送、移動 などによる故障および
損傷
 ［3］火災・地震・水害・落雷・その他の天災地
変、ならびに公害・塩害・ ガス害（硫化ガスな
ど）・異常電圧・指定外の使用電源（電圧、周
波 数）・その他の外部要因による故障および損
傷。
［4］ 業務用としての使用、あるいは一般家庭用
以外に使用された場合の故障および損傷。
 ［5］本書のご提示がない場合。
［6］本書にお買上げ年月日、お客様名、販売店
名の記入がない場合、あるいは字句を書き換え
られた場合。
［7］設定の調整、変更、消耗部品の交換 2 本書
は再発行いたしませんので、紛失しないよう大
切に保管してください。

Der Heckschalter ist ein taktischer Schalter und 
der Halsschalter ist ein Funktionsschalter.

Ein-/Ausschalten
Drücken Sie den taktischen Schalter am Heck 
ganz durch, um die Taschenlampe ein- oder 
auszuschalten.

Eine leichte Berührung des Heckschalters lässt 
die Taschenlampe vorübergehend aufleuchten, 
ein Loslassen schaltet sie wieder aus.

Wechseln der Helligkeitsstufe
Klicken Sie im eingeschalteten Zustand auf den 
Nackenschalter, um die Gänge in der 
Reihenfolge Kerzenlichtgang → niedriger 
Helligkeitsgang → mittlerer Helligkeitsgang → 
hoher Helligkeitsgang zu durchlaufen.(Der 
Halsschalter ist ein Funktionsschalter und kann 
nur Gänge wechseln.)
Zoombarer Kopf mit Auf- und Abwärtsstreckung, 
12 mm Zoomabstand im Zoom-Teleskopbere-
ich.

Speicherfunktion
Wenn sich die Lampe in einem Modus befindet, 
speichert sie automatisch die aktuelle 
Helligkeitstufe. Nach dem Ausschalten beginnt 
sie in der aktuellen Speicherposition zu 
arbeiten.

Blitzmodus
Drücken Sie beim Einschalten 2 Sekunden lang 
auf den Nackenschalter, um in den 
Blitzlichtmodus zu wechseln und die 
Blinkfrequenz alle 2 Sekunden zu ändern; 
klicken Sie, um zum normalen Lichtmodus 
zurückzukehren.

SOS-Modus
Drücken Sie beim Einschalten 4 Sekunden lang 
auf den Nackenschalter, um in den SOS-Modus 
zu gelangen, der die international übliche 
Blinkfrequenz annimmt und zyklisch blinkt.（Die 
Taschenlampe muss in einen 1,5S-Schnellblitz 
gehen, bevor sie auf SOS schaltet，Das SOS 
wird offiziell durch langes Drücken von 4 
Sekunden eingegeben.）

★Die Helligkeit dieses Produkts ist extrem 
hoch, bitte schauen Sie nicht direkt auf den 
Leuchtkörper, um optische Schäden zu 
vermeiden.
★Intelligente Temperaturregelung und 
Unterdruckwarnung：
Wenn die Lampe auf höchster Stufe arbeitet, 
speichert sie viel Wärme. Um zu vermeiden, 
dass die hohe Temperatur der Schale den 
Bedienkomfort beeinträchtigt, verfügt sie über 
eine intelligente Temperaturregelung. Wenn der 
eingebaute Chip eine höhere Temperatur 
erkennt, wird die zu vermeidende 
Arbeitsleistung schrittweise reduziert. Wenn die 
Temperatur sinkt, nimmt sie im aktuellen Gang 
automatisch den Betrieb mit voller Leistung 
wieder auf.
Wenn im Modus für schwache Beleuchtung 
festgestellt wird, dass der Akku bald leer ist, 
beginnt die rote Kontrollleuchte zu blinken, um 
anzuzeigen, dass der Akku schwach ist; dann 
blinkt das Licht der Taschenlampe dreimal pro 
Minute langsam auf, um daran zu erinnern, 
dass der Akku geladen werden muss, um eine 
Beschädigung des Akkus zu vermeiden.
★Um die Ladeeffizienz zu verbessern und die 
Ladezeit zu verkürzen, wird empfohlen, den 
hinteren taktischen Schalter beim Laden 
einzuschalten.
★Wenn der O-Ring der Lampe nach längerem 
Gebrauch beschädigt ist, ersetzen Sie den 
O-Ring bitte rechtzeitig, um die wasserdichte 
Leistung der Lampe aufrechtzuerhalten.
★Wenn die Lampe längere Zeit nicht 
verwendet wird, nehmen Sie den Akku heraus, 
verpacken Sie das Produkt und halten Sie es 
von feuchten Umgebungen fern (wenn der 
Akku längere Zeit nicht in der Taschenlampe 
verwendet wird, kann er auslaufen und die 
Taschenlampe beschädigen).

★Die Dichtungen der Leuchte dürfen nicht 
demontiert werden, da sonst die Garantie 
erlischt und die Leuchte beschädigt werden 
kann.
★Bitte reinigen Sie die leitenden Kontaktflächen 
der Taschenlampe regelmäßig, um 
sicherzustellen, dass die Taschenlampe 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, insbesondere 
wenn sie abnormal flackert oder nicht 
aufleuchtet. Im Folgenden sind einige Punkte 
aufgeführt, die die Ursache für abnormales 
Flackern oder Nichtaufleuchten der 
Taschenlampe sein können:
Ursache 1: Die Batterie ist schwach und muss 
ausgetauscht werden.
Lösungen：Auswechseln der Batterien (bitte 
achten Sie beim Einlegen neuer Batterien auf 
die Richtung der Plus- und Minuspole, der 
Pluspol muss in Richtung des Lampenkopfes 
zeigen)
Grund 2：Schmutz auf Gewinden oder 
leitenden Kontaktflächen von Leiterplatten und 
anderen Kontaktflächen an Kontaktstellen.
Lösungen：Reinigen Sie leitende 
Kontaktflächen und Kontaktstellen mit einem 
Alkoholtupfer.

Wenn die oben genannten Methoden nicht 
wirksam sind, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 
Händler und befolgen Sie die Kundendienstbedi-
ngungen der Garantie.

L'interruttore posteriore è un interruttore tattico 
e quello laterale è un interruttore funzionale.

Accensione/spegnimento
Premere a fondo l'interruttore posteriore per 
accendere/spegnere la torcia.
Nello stato spento, toccare leggermente 
l'interruttore posteriore per eseguire 
l'illuminazione tattica (toccare leggermente per 
accendere, rilasciare per spegnere).

Cambio di modalità
Quando l'apparecchio è acceso, premere 
l'interruttore laterale per scorrere le modalità 
nell'ordine: luce a candela → luce bassa → 
luce media → luce alta (l'interruttore laterale è 
un interruttore funzionale e può solo cambiare 
la modalità).
Testa zoomabile con estensione verso l'alto e 
verso il basso, distanza di zoom di 12 mm 
nell'area telescopica dello zoom

Funzione di memoria
Quando la torcia è in una delle due modalità, 
ricorda automaticamente la modalità di lavoro 
corrente. Si spegne e si riaccende per 
funzionare nella modalità in cui è stata accesa 
l'ultima volta che la lanterna è stata spenta.

Modalità strobo
Quando la torcia è accesa, tenere premuto 
l'interruttore laterale per 2 secondi per entrare 
in modalità stroboscopica e cambiare la 
frequenza di lampeggiamento ogni 2 secondi; 
cliccare di nuovo per tornare alla modalità di 
luce costante.

★ La luminosità di questo prodotto è 
estremamente potente. Non guardare 
direttamente gli illuminati per evitare danni alla 
vista.
★ Controllo intelligente della temperatura e 
avviso di bassa tensione：
Quando il prodotto funziona al massimo livello, 
accumula molto calore. Per evitare che la 
temperatura elevata dell'alloggiamento influisca 
sul comfort di utilizzo, questo prodotto è dotato 
di un controllo intelligente della temperatura. 
Quando il chip incorporato rileva che la 
temperatura è elevata, riduce gradualmente la 
potenza di lavoro per evitare che la torcia si 
surriscaldi rapidamente; quando la temperatura 
scende, riprende automaticamente la potenza 
massima dell'apparecchiatura corrente.
Se la batteria si sta scaricando, la luce rossa 
inizia a lampeggiare per indicare che la batteria 
è scarica; la luce della torcia lampeggia 
lentamente tre volte al minuto per ricordare di 
ricaricare la batteria per evitare danni.
★Per migliorare l'efficienza della carica e 
ridurre il tempo di ricarica, si consiglia di svitare 
prima l'interruttore tattico all'estremità durante 
la ricarica.
★ Se l'O-ring de la torcia si danneggia dopo un 
uso prolungato, sostituirlo in tempo per 
mantenere le prestazioni di impermeabilità de 
la torcia.
★Quando il prodotto non viene utilizzato per 
lungo tempo, si prega di rimuovere le batterie e 
di riporre il prodotto lontano da ambienti umidi 
(le batterie non utilizzate per lungo tempo 
all'interno della torcia potrebbero causare 
perdite e danneggiare le batterie e la torcia).
★ Non rimuovere le parti sigillate 
dell'apparecchio per non invalidare la garanzia 
e danneggiare l'apparecchio.
★Pulire frequentemente la superficie di 

contatto conduttiva della torcia per garantirne il 
normale funzionamento, soprattutto quando la 
torcia sfarfalla in modo anomalo o non può 
essere accesa. I seguenti punti possono 
causare uno sfarfallio anomalo o la mancata 
accensione de la torcia:
Causa 1: La carica residua della batteria è 
bassa.
Soluzione: caricare completamente la batteria.
Causa 2: Le superfici di contatto conduttive 
sono troppo sporche, ad esempio la filettatura 
della vite, le superfici di contatto conduttive dei 
circuiti stampati e altri punti di contatto 
superficiali sono troppo sporchi.
Soluzione: utilizzare dei tamponi di alcol per 
pulire la filettatura della vite, le superfici di 
contatto conduttive dei circuiti stampati e altri 
punti di contatto della superficie di contatto.
Se la soluzione sopra descritta non funziona, 
contattare il distributore per ottenere la 
garanzia secondo i termini del servizio 
post-vendita.

Interruptor trasero para interruptor táctico, 
interruptor lateral para interruptor de función, es 
interruptor de cambio de modo.

Encendido / apagado
Presione completamente el interruptor trasero 
para encender/apagar la linterna.
En el estado apagado, toque ligeramente el 
interruptor trasero para realizar una iluminación 
táctica (toque ligero para encender, suelte para 
apagar).

Cambio de modo
Cuando esté encendida, pulsa el interruptor 
lateral para recorrer los modos en el orden de 
luz de vela → luz baja → luz media → luz alta. 
(El interruptor lateral es un interruptor de 
función y sólo puede cambiar del modo)
Cabezal con zoom extensible hacia arriba y 
hacia abajo, distancia de zoom de 12 mm en la 
zona telescópica del zoom

Función de memoria
Cuando la linterna está en cualquiera de los 
modos, recuerda automáticamente el modo de 
trabajo actual. Se apaga y vuelve a encenderse 
para trabajar en el modo en el que se encendió 
la última vez que se apagó la linterna.

Modo estroboscópico
Cuando la linterna esté encendida, mantén 
pulsado el interruptor lateral durante 2 
segundos para entrar en el modo 
estroboscópico y cambia la frecuencia de 
intermitencia cada 2 segundos; Haz clic de 
nuevo para volver al modo de luz constante.

Modo SOS
Bajo el estado de encendido, pulse 

prolongadamente el interruptor lateral durante 
4 segundos para entrar en el modo SOS, 
utilizando la frecuencia de parpadeo común 
internacional, parpadeo cíclico; pulse para 
volver a la marcha normal de la luz. (Antes de 
que la linterna entre en SOS, necesita entrar 
en 1.5S de parpadeo rápido, y formalmente 
entra en SOS al pulsar prolongadamente el 4S)

★ El brillo de este producto es extremada-
mente poderoso. No mires directamente a los 
illuminati para evitar daños visuales.
★ Control inteligente de la temperatura y aviso 
de baja tensión:
Cuando el producto funciona al nivel más alto, 
acumulará mucho calor. Para evitar que la alta 
temperatura de la carcasa afecte la comodidad 
de uso, este producto ha agregado un control 
de temperatura inteligente. Cuando el chip 
incorporado detecta que el la temperatura es 
alta, reducirá gradualmente la potencia de 
trabajo para evitar que la linterna se 
sobrecaliente rápidamente, y cuando la 
temperatura baje, se reanudará 
automáticamente a la máxima potencia del 
equipo actual.
Si la batería se está agotando, la luz roja 
empezará a parpadear para indicar que la 
batería está baja; la luz de la linterna 
parpadeará lentamente tres veces por minuto 
para recordarte que debes recargar la batería 
para evitar daños.
★Para mejorar la eficiencia de la carga y 
acortar el tiempo de carga, se recomienda 
encender el interruptor táctil trasero para la 
carga.
★ Si la junta tórica de la linterna se daña 
después de un uso prolongado, reemplace la 
junta tórica a tiempo para mantener el 

rendimiento impermeable de la linterna.
★Cuando el producto no se utilice durante 
mucho tiempo, por favor, extraiga las pilas y 
guarde el producto lejos del ambiente húmedo 
(las pilas que no se utilicen durante mucho 
tiempo dentro de la linterna probablemente 
harán que las pilas tengan fugas y dañarán las 
pilas y la linterna).
★ No retire las partes selladas de la luminaria, 
ya que esto anulará la garantía y puede dañar 
la luminaria.
★Limpie la superficie de contacto conductiva 
de la linterna con frecuencia para garantizar el 
funcionamiento normal de la linterna, 
especialmente cuando la linterna parpadea de 
forma anormal o no se puede encender. Los 
siguientes puntos pueden hacer que la linterna 
parpadee de manera anormal o no se encienda:
Causa 1: La energía restante de la batería es 
baja.
Solución: Cargue completamente la batería.
Causa 2: Las superficies de contacto 
conductoras están demasiado sucias, como la 
rosca de tornillo, las superficies de contacto 
conductoras de las placas de circuito impreso y 
otros puntos de contacto de la superficie 
demasiado sucios.
Solución: utilice hisopos con alcohol para 
limpiar la rosca del tornillo, las superficies de 
contacto conductoras de las placas de circuito 
impreso y otros puntos de contacto de la 
superficie de contacto.

Si la solución anterior no funciona, 
comuníquese con el distribuidor para obtener la 
garantía de acuerdo con los términos del 
servicio posventa.

L’interrupteur de queue est l’interrupteur 
tactique et l’interrupteur de cou est 
l’interrupteur de fonction.

Mettre en marche/ en arrêt
Appuyez complètement sur l’interrupteur 
tactique situé sur la queue pour 
allumer/éteindre la lampe de poche.
La lampe de poche s’allume temporairement 
en actionnant l’interrupteur de queue et 
s’éteint lorsqu’on le relâche.

Changement de marches 
Dans l’état de démarrage, cliquez sur le 
commutateur de cou, vous pouvez changer 
de marches de manière cyclique dans l’ordre 
suivant : marches d’éclairage à la bougie → 
marches de faible luminosité → marches de 
luminosité moyenne → marches de forte 
luminosité. (Le commutateur de col est un 
commutateur de fonction et ne peut changer 
que de marches).
La tête peut être zoomée lorsque l’appareil 
est étiré vers le haut et vers le bas, et la zone 
télescopique du zoom a une distance de 
zoom de 12 mm.

Marche de mémoire 
Lorsque la lampe de poche est dans 
n’importe quelle marches, elle mémorise 
automatiquement la marches de travail en 
cours, et après avoir coupé l’alimentation, elle 
s’allume avec la marches mémorisée en 
cours pour travailler.

Mode de flash
Lors de la mise sous tension, appuyez 
longuement sur l’interrupteur pendant 2 
secondes pour passer en mode de flash et 

changer la fréquence de clignotement toutes 
les 2 secondes ; cliquer pour revenir au mode 
d’éclairage normal.

Mode de SOS
En état de démarrage, une pression longue 
de 4 secondes sur l’interrupteur au niveau du 
cou permet d’entrer en mode de SOS, en 
utilisant la fréquence de clignotement 
commune internationale, le clignotement 
cyclique ; un clic permet de revenir à l’état 
d’éclairage normal. (Avant que la lampe de 
poche ne passe en mode de SOS, elle doit 
passer par un clignotement rapide de 1,5 
seconde et passe officiellement en mode de 
SOS lorsque la quatrième seconde est 
enfoncée longuement.) 

★ Ce produit est extrêmement lumineux, 
veuillez ne pas regarder directement le corps 
lumineux afin d’éviter toute déficience 
visuelle.
★Contrôle intelligent de la température et 
avertissement de basse tension :
Lorsque le produit fonctionne à sa marches 
maximale, une grande quantité de chaleur 
s’accumule. Afin d’éviter que la température 
de la coque ne soit trop élevée et n’affecte le 
confort d’utilisation, ce produit est doté d’un 
système intelligent de contrôle de la 
température. Lorsque la lampe de poche 
intégrée détecte une température élevée, elle 
réduit progressivement la puissance de travail 
afin d’éviter une surchauffe rapide de la 
lampe de poche ; lorsque la température 
baisse, la lampe de poche revient 
automatiquement et progressivement à la 
puissance maximale de la marches de travail 
actuelle.
Si la lampe de poche détecte que la batterie 

est sur le point de s’épuiser en mode de faible 
luminosité, le voyant rouge commence à 
clignoter pour indiquer que la batterie est faible 
; ensuite, la lumière de lampe de poche 
clignote lentement trois fois par minute pour 
rappeler de recharger la batterie afin de ne 
pas l’endommager.
★Afin d’améliorer l’efficacité de la charge et 
de réduire le temps de charge, il est 
recommandé d’activer l’interrupteur tactique 
situé à l’extrémité de la lampe de poche lors 
de la charge.
★Si le joint torique de la lampe de poche est 
endommagé après une utilisation prolongée, 
veuillez le remplacer à temps pour maintenir 
les performances d’étanchéité de la lampe de 
poche.
★Lorsque le produit n’est pas utilisé pendant 
une longue période, veuillez retirer la batterie 
et emballer le produit à l’abri de l’humidité (la 
batterie, si elle reste inutilisée à l’intérieur de la 
lampe de poche pendant une longue période, 
risque de fuir et d’endommager la batterie et la 
lampe de poche).

★Lorsque le câble de chargement est sous 
tension et qu’il ne charge pas l’appareil, le 
voyant du câble de chargement clignote 
régulièrement.
★Ne pas démonter les joints du luminaire, car 
cela annulerait la garantie et pourrait 
endommager le luminaire.
★Veuillez nettoyer fréquemment les surfaces 
de contact conductrices de la lampe de poche 
afin de garantir son bon fonctionnement, en 
particulier lorsqu’elle clignote anormalement 
ou ne s’allume pas. Les points suivants 
peuvent être à l’origine d’un clignotement 
anormal ou d’un défaut d’allumage de la lampe 
de poche :
Cause 1 : La pile est faible et doit être 
remplacée.
Solution : Remplacez les piles (faites 

attention au sens des bornes positives et 
négatives lorsque vous placez des piles 
neuves, la borne positive doit être orientée 
vers la tête de la lampe).
Cause 2 : Salissures sur les surfaces de 
contact conductrices des filetages ou des 
circuits imprimés et autres points de contact et 
de surface de contact.
Solution : Nettoyez les surfaces de contact 
conductrices et les points de contact à l’aide 
d’un tampon d’alcool.

Si les méthodes ci-dessus ne sont pas 
efficaces, veuillez contacter votre revendeur et 
faire la garantie selon les conditions de service 
après-vente.

UItraFire

WARRANTY

Within 30days of purchase:Return to retailer 
from which you purchased for repair or 
replacement.

Within 3 years of purchase:Return to 
for repair or replacement.
  
This warranty does not cover normal wear 
and tear,modifications, misuse, disintegration 
negligence, accidents,improper maintenance,
or repair by anyone other than an 
authorizedretailer or itself.   

SHENZHEN HAKKA TRADE LIMITED
Address:508, Building 2, Mingliangkejiyuan, 88 
Zhuguang North Road, Taoyuan Street, 
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong
E-mail:service@ultrafire.com
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